Wyoming's water resources; and 

(xvi)  Have authority to promulgate rules to delegate 

administrative duties to the Wyoming water development office to 

facilitate the effective operation of the commission. 

(b)  Commission members shall receive a salary of one 

hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00) per day and actual and 

necessary traveling expenses while away from home while engaged 

in the performance of commission duties. 

41-2-119.  Groundwater studies. 

(a)  The Wyoming water development commission may grant not 

to exceed eight million eight hundred thousand dollars 

($8,800,000.00) to incorporated cities and towns, water and 

sewer districts and improvement and service districts in Wyoming 

for exploration for and feasibility studies of the use of 

underground water for municipal and rural domestic purposes, not 

to exceed four hundred thousand dollars ($400,000.00) for any

[...]

that account, other than for the purpose of financing projects 

related to dam construction or expansion. 

(e)  There is transferred to the water development account 

III created by paragraph (a)(iii) of this section effective July 

1, 2005: 

(i)  Fifty-four million seventy thousand dollars 

($54,070,000.00) from water development account I reserved for 

the Green River/Wind River  project development fund established 

in W.S. 99-3-604.  The transfer of money into water development 

account III shall not eliminate recognition of the water storage 

potential in the Green River/Wind River basins;

[...]

ARTICLE 13 - TRANSFER OF WATER 

41-2-1301.  Transfer of water authorized; conditions. 

(a)  Pursuant to W.S. 41-3-115, the United States Bureau of 

Reclamation and the Wyoming water development office are hereby 

authorized to transfer a maximum of thirty-three thousand four 

hundred ninety-three (33,493) acre feet of storage water per 

year from the environmental account in the Pathfinder 

Modification Project within Pathfinder reservoir to the Wyoming-

Nebraska state line for the purpose of providing regulatory 

certainty under the Endangered Species Act for the use of 

Wyoming water in the Platte River basin. 

(b)  Pursuant to W.S. 41-3-115, and the Wyoming water 

development office is hereby authorized to transfer a maximum of 

nine thousand six hundred (9,600) acre feet of storage water per 

year from the Wyoming account in the Pathfinder Modification 

Project within Pathfinder reservoir to the Wyoming-Nebraska 

state line through annual temporary water use agreements with 

the Platte River Recovery Implementation Program in any year the